To the Hon. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Please record the attached original or copy thereof	
Docket No. RAU-975/500592.20002	102446771 —
SUBMISSION TYPE: 5-4-00 ICE OF PAGE 10	Nature of Convey
[] Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document 10 # 1111	Merger [] Security Agreement
[] Corrective Document / Reel # / Frame #	
Name of conveying Party(ies):  FOSECO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	Execution Date {M/D/Y}:  January 28, 2002
	HAFT ZUR FORDERUNG DER ANGEWANDTEN
FORSCHUNG E.V	
Address of receiving Party(ies): Leonrodstrasse 54, D-8	30636 Muenchen, Germany
	iled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative designation is
attached:YESNO (DESIGNATIONS MUST BE A SEPARATE DOCUMENT FROM ASSIGNM	ENT)
Correspondence and/or Domestic Representative Name, Address and F Gerald H. Kiel, Esq., Reed Smith LLP, 599 Lexington, New York, N	
DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the atta	ached conveyance document including any attachments: [3]
Application number(s) or Patent number(s):	
Enter either the patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO A) Application number(s):	NOT ENTER BOTH NUMBERS for the same property)  B) Patent number(s):
	b) Tatem namoer(s).
09/194,697  If this document is being filed together with a New Application, enter the date the	a notant application was signed by the first named executing inventors (M/D/V)
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	e patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. {M/D/ 1 }
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has	
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00	Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involv
Method of payment: [X] Enclosed [The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge the deposit account	Deposit Account any additional fees required or to credit any overnayment to Deposit
Account No: 50-1529.)	any anamonin too required or to order any everpayment to be poor.
Deposit Account	
Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charg	
Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge addition	50-1529 onal fees [ ] Yes
	the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a
true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are aut	
	<b>\</b>
Gerald H. Kiel Reg. No.: 25,116 Name of Person Signing  Signature  July 1	Date: May 5, 2003
Reg. No.: 25,116 Name of Person Signing Signature	fill
MAILING CERTIFICATE 'I hereby certify that this correspond to the service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Box ASS	espondence is being deposited with the United States Postal
20231 on May 5, 2003	
1 few	Ruth Montalvo
003 TBIAZ1 00000074 09194697	
021 40.00 OP	

o FC:

**PATENT REEL: 014046 FRAME: 0318** 

Sixteenth. THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the day January 2002

## BETWEEN

"the Assignor"

INTERNATIONAL FOSECO LIMITED whose registered office is at Coleshill Road Fazeley

Tamworth Staffordshire B78 3TL England;

## AND

"the Assignee"

FRAUNHOFER-GESELLSCHAFT

ZUR

FORDERUNG DER ANGEWANDTEN FORSCHUNG E V whose principal office is at Leonrodstrasse 54 D-80636 München Germany.

### WHEREAS:

- The Assignor and the Assignee are joint owners of the patents short (A)particulars of which are set forth in the Schedule hereto (hereinafter referred to as "the Patents").
- The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the Assignors share in (B) the ownership of the Patents and the parties have agreed to enter into this Assignment to formally record the said assignment.

# NOW THEREFORE IT IS AGREED as follows:-

- The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right title 1. and interest in the Patents and all rights powers privileges and immunities conferred on the proprietor thereof by the grant of the said Patents to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patents which may have occurred prior to the date hereof.
- The Assignor undertakes and agrees to execute all documents and do all such 2. acts and things as may be necessary to give legal effect to the assignments hereunder.

IN WITNESS whereof the hands of the duly authorised officers of the parties have been set the day and year first above written.

# THE SCHEDULE THE PATENTS

	Application	Application	Paten:	Patent
COUNTRY	Number	Date	Number	Date
				7.4.4
AUSTRALIA	22673/99	30 NOV 1998		
CHINA	98811707.X	30 NOV 1998	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
CZECH	2000-1852	30 NOV 1998		
REPUBLIC				
GERMANY	19753249.7	01 DEC 1997	-	
EPO	98966248.1	30 NOV 1998		
JAPAN	2000-523175	30 NOV 1998		
NORWAY	20002746	30 NOV 1998		
NEW ZEALAND	504798	30 NOV 1998	_	
USA	09-555609	30 NOV 1998		,
AUSTRIA	97927088.1	30 MAY 1997	0907621	11 APR 2001
AUSTRALIA	31702/97	30 MAY 1997	727395	29 MAR 2001
CHINA	97927088.1	30 MAY 1997		
SWITZERLAND	97195118.7	30 MAY 1997	0907621	11 APR 2001
GERMANY	19621638.9	30 MAY 1997		
GERMANY	97927088.1	30 MAY 1997	0907621	11 APR 2001
DENMARK	97927088.1	30 MAY 1997	0907621	11 APR 2001
SPAIN	97927088.1	- 30 MAY-1997	0907621	11 APR 2001
FRANCE	97927088.1	30 MAY 1997	0907621	11 APR 2001
UNITED	97927088.1	30 MAY 1997	0907621	11 APR 2001
KINGDOM				
ITALY	97927088.1	30 MAY 1997	0907621	11 APR 2001
JAPAN	9-541626	30 MAY 1997		
NETHERLANDS	97927088.1	30 MAY 1997	0907621	11 APR 2001
NEW ZEALAND	333012	30 MAY 1997	333012	07 SEP 2000
PORTUGAL	97927088.1	30 MAY 1997	0907621	11 APR 2001
SWEDEN	97927088.1	30 MAY 1997	0907621	11 APR 2001
USA	09/194697	30 MAY 1997		

SIGNED

. . .

for and on behalf of

FOSECO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

**SIGNED** 

for and on behalf of

FRAUNHOFER-GESELLSCHAFT ZUR )
FORDERUNG DER ANGEWANDTEN )

FORSCHUNG E V

Munice, 78 Jan. 2002 U. Clacker

2

PATENT REEL: 014046 FRAME: 0320

# DATED 16 JANUARY 2002

### FOSECO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

and

## FRAUNHOFER-GESELLSCHAFT ZUR FORDERUNG DER ANGEWANDTEN FORSCHUNG E V

AGREEMENT relating to **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS** 

DF.IP.Licensing.Foseco.Germany.10542.15.01.02

**RECORDED: 05/09/2003** 

**PATENT REEL: 014046 FRAME: 0321**